

Nos. 19-422 and 19-563

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,
ET AL.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL PARTIES**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Counselor to the Solicitor
General*

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary of argument	1
Argument:	
I. The Recovery Act’s succession clause bars the shareholders’ statutory claim	4
A. The shareholders’ statutory challenge is a derivative claim under background rules of corporation law	5
B. The APA does not convert the shareholders’ suit into a direct claim.....	9
C. There is no “conflict of interest” exception	12
II. The Recovery Act’s anti-injunction clause also bars the shareholders’ statutory claim	14
A. The Third Amendment was authorized under FHFA’s powers as conservator	15
B. The Third Amendment did not require invoking FHFA’s powers as receiver.....	21
III. The removal clause violates Article II, but can be severed from the rest of the statute	23
A. The FHFA director’s removal protection violates the separation of powers	23
B. The removal clause should be severed from the rest of the Recovery Act.....	26
IV. The constitutional defect does not support invalidation of the Third Amendment	28
A. The succession clause bars the shareholders’ constitutional claim against the Third Amendment.....	29
B. The adoption of the Third Amendment did not violate the separation of powers	31
1. The Third Amendment was adopted by an Acting Director whom the President could displace at will	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The adoption of the Third Amendment did not involve the exercise of Article II executive power	37
C. The invalidation of the Third Amendment would not be a proper remedy for any constitutional violation.....	40
1. Constitutional claims are subject to the usual law of remedies	40
2. Any constitutional violation was harmless.....	43
3. Laches also precludes the requested relief....	46
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	42, 46, 47
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Breswick & Co.</i> 353 U.S. 151 (1957).....	5
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 325 U.S. 385 (1945).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	14, 29
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982).....	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	29, 30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	41
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	40
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	9
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	20
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	7, 8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	22
<i>FAIC Securities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	11
<i>Frank v. Hadesman & Frank, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 158 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	33
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	33
<i>Gregory v. Mitchell</i> , 634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	13
<i>Gutierrez v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 206 (1963).....	46
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	21
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	36
<i>Jacobs v. FHFA</i> , 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14, 17, 47
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Venrock Associates</i> , 348 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 975 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	30
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	41

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	41
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	39
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	32
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	26, 33, 43
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	37
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	36
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	42
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	44
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	40
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	41
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019).....	6
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	37
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	39
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	39
<i>Pagán v. Calderón</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591, (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018).....	13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 38
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	47
<i>Phillips v. Payne</i> , 92 U.S. 130 (1876)	41
<i>Pittsburgh & West Virginia Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 479 (1930).....	8, 10
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	34
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	8, 19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	32
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	34

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018)	15, 17, 18, 22
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946).....	10
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903)	33, 36
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971).....	20
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32, 33
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	44
<i>The Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	42
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	45
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	12
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	44
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	14, 30
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	42
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	30
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	35
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	40
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. II	<i>passim</i>
Commission Clause	41
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, §§ 4-5, 1 Stat. 192-193	38
Act of Apr. 10, 1816, ch. 44, § 8, 3 Stat. 269-270	38
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, § 50, 13 Stat. 114-115.....	38
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 702.....	9, 42
5 U.S.C. 703.....	42
5 U.S.C. 704.....	9
5 U.S.C. 706.....	41, 43

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	42
Commerce Court Act, ch. 309, §§ 2, 5, 36 Stat. 542-544	10
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	1
12 U.S.C. 4511(a)	24, 34
12 U.S.C. 4512(b)	32
12 U.S.C. 4512(b)(2)	23, 24, 31
12 U.S.C. 4512(f)	32
12 U.S.C. 4513	24
12 U.S.C. 4516	24
12 U.S.C. 4617	27
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(2)	20, 22
12 U.S.C. 4617(a)(5)	30
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(A)	12, 13
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	4, 38
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)	38
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(B)(iii)	38
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(B)(iv)	22
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(D)	15, 17, 20
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(G)	19
12 U.S.C. 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)	27
12 U.S.C. 4617(f)	12, 14, 21, 32
12 U.S.C. 5491(a)	35
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3)	35
5 U.S.C. 104	34
12 U.S.C. 191(a)	38
12 U.S.C. 203(a)	38
12 U.S.C. 1451	39
12 U.S.C. 1452(a)(2)	38
12 U.S.C. 1716	39

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 1723(b)	38
12 U.S.C. 1821(d)(2)(J)(ii)	27
12 U.S.C. 2277a-10c(b)(2)(I)(i)(II).....	27
28 U.S.C. 2401	47
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	16
1 FDIC, <i>Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience</i> (1998), https:// www.fdic.gov/ bank/historical/managing/documents/history- consolidated.pdf (last visited Oct. 23, 2020)	38
Memorandum from David J. Barron, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Removability of the Federal Coordinator for Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Projects</i> (Oct. 23, 2009)	35
O.L.C., <i>Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , (Nov. 25, 2017).....	36
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	39
<i>Removal of Holdover Officials Serving on the Federal Housing Finance Board and the Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 21 Op. O.L.C. 135 (1997).....	35
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	13, 42
<i>The President’s Power to Remove the Board of Directors of the Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation</i> , 7 Op. O.L.C. 116 (1983)	35
